credit risk is the risk associated with a loss or potential loss from counterparties
failing to fulfil their financial obligations, which is analysed in the ‘Credit Risk’
section in the Risk Review.

sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

Provide assumptions used in determining life insurance contract liability.

Assumption Description

mortality Guidelines provided by RII Act No. 43 of 2000, which are;

   - a67/70 for non-annuity business

   - a(90) for annuity business

investment return Guidelines provided by RII Act No. 43 of 2000, minimum interest used
for 31st december 2013 valuation is 3.5% which is consistent with last
5 years valuation.

The total liability set up under above guidelines is Rs. 55,465 million.

250

With strength undiminished   |   Financial reports

SLIC is participating to the IBSL RBC road test and the results as at 31st december 2013 are
as follows. The total liability under RBC guidelines for base scenario is Rs. 15,233 million.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on Liability

mortality 10%   527 million

-10%   (554) million

investment return up shock scenario
under rBc (5,142) million

down shock scenario
under rBc   7,900 million

Segregation of Policy Liability based on Product Category

31st december 2013 2012

Insurance
Liabilities

Insurance
 Liabilities

Total Gross
 Insurance

insurance
liabilities

insurance
 liabilities

total gross
 insurance

(with profits)

Rs. '000

(without
profits)

Rs. '000

Liabilities

Rs. '000

(with profits)

Rs. '000

(without
profits)

Rs. '000

liabilities

Rs. '000

Whole life  52,740  30,909  83,649  58,147  30,437  88,584

endowment assurance  35,421,598  1,935,148  37,356,746  33,681,128  1,568,090  35,249,218

term assurance  –   646,181  646,181  –   629,977  629,977

annuity  15,870,030  617,318  16,487,347  14,234,577  652,625  14,887,203

Rider Benefits  856,936  34,043  890,979  794,094  27,630  821,723

 total  52,201,303  3,263,599  55,464,902  48,767,945  2,908,759  51,676,705

251

With strength undiminished   |   Financial reports

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund position of the
Company. During the last quarter of the 2013, the company introduced ‘Yasas’ single
premium investment policy which boosted the non-participating portfolio. An investment
target was set for ‘Yasas’ policy and it was achieved during last quarter of 2013 alone and
contributed over Rs. 300 million to the Life GWP.

Participating Fund vs Non-Participating Fund

Participating non-
Participating

total

Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

2013  63,248,008  3,263,599  66,511,606